
ENROLLED HOUSE 

CONCURRENT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1074 By: Calvey, Adkins, Armes, Askins, Auffet, 

Balkman, Banz, Benge, Billy, Bingman, 

Blackburn, Blackwell, Braddock, 

Brannon, Brown, Carey, Cargill, Case, 

Coody, Cooksey, Covey, Cox, Dank, 

Denney, DePue, Deutschendorf, DeWitt, 

Dorman, Duncan, Eddins, Ellis, 

Gilbert, Glenn, Hamilton, Harrison, 

Hastings, Hickman, Hiett, Hilliard, 

Hyman, Ingmire, Jackson, Jett, 

Johnson, Jones, Kern, Kiesel, Lamons, 

Liebmann, Lindley, Liotta, Martin, 

Mass, McCarter, McDaniel, McMullen, 

McPeak, Miller (Doug), Miller (Ken), 

Miller (Ray), Morgan (Danny), Morgan 

(Fred), Morrissette, Nance, Nations, 

Newport, Perry, Peters, Peterson 

(Pam), Peterson (Ron), Piatt, Plunk, 

Pruett, Reynolds, Richardson, Roan, 

Roggow, Rousselot, Shelton, Sherrer, 

Shoemake, Shumate, Smaligo, Smithson, 

Staggs, Steele, Sullivan, Sweeden, 

Terrill, Thompson, Tibbs, Toure, 

Trebilcock, Turner, Walker, 

Wesselhoft, Wilt, Winchester, Worthen, 

Wright and Young of the House  

 

      and 

 

Reynolds, Adelson, Aldridge, Anderson, 

Barrington, Bass, Branan, Brogdon, 

Cain, Capps, Coates, Coffee, Corn, 

Crain, Crutchfield, Easley, Eason 

McIntyre, Fisher, Ford, Garrison, 

Gumm, Harrison, Hobson, Johnson 

(Constance), Johnson (Mike), Jolley, 

Justice, Lamb, Laster, Laughlin, 

Lawler, Leftwich, Lerblance, Mazzei, 

Morgan, Myers, Nichols, Paddack, 

Pruitt, Rabon, Riley, Schulz, Shurden, 

Taylor, Wilcoxson, Williamson, Wilson 

and Wyrick of the Senate 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

A Concurrent Resolution commending the life of Don 

Reynolds; designating bridge at Interstate 40 and 

Sooner Road as the “Don Reynolds Memorial Bridge”; 

directing placement of permanent markers; and 

directing distribution. 
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WHEREAS, Don Reynolds was born in Inola, Oklahoma, in 1915, and 

moved to Del City, Oklahoma, in 1952 creating a loving home for his 

wife Lois and daughters Marilyn and Donna; and 

 

WHEREAS, Don Reynolds served as Del City’s first Business 

Manager from 1955 to 1959, prior to the establishment of the city 

manager/mayor form of government; and 

 

WHEREAS, Don Reynolds served on the Del City Council from 1959 

to 1963 and served as Mayor of Del City from 1964 to 1969; and 

 

WHEREAS, Don Reynolds served as a Regent for Rose State College 

from 1971 to 2001, and upon his retirement, was recognized as the 

longest tenured regent for a junior college in the nation; and 

 

WHEREAS, Don Reynolds worked in the banking industry from 1959 

until his death; and 

 

WHEREAS, Don Reynolds served as a Sunday School teacher at 

Sunnylane Methodist Church of Del City for forty years; and 

 

WHEREAS, Don Reynolds served the citizens of Del City for more 

than fifty years as a highly respected, well-loved individual; and 

 

WHEREAS, Don Reynolds passed from this life of service in 2002 

at the age of 82. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

OF THE 2ND SESSION OF THE 50TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE SENATE 

CONCURRING THEREIN: 

 

THAT the Oklahoma Legislature commends the life and service 

given by Don Reynolds to Del City and the State of Oklahoma. 

 

THAT the bridge located on Interstate 40 at Sooner Road be 

designated as the “Don Reynolds Memorial Bridge”. 

 

THAT the Oklahoma Department of Transportation shall cause 

permanent suitable markers to be placed upon the bridge bearing the 

name.  

 

THAT copies of this resolution be dispatched to the Secretary of 

Transportation, to the Director of the Department of Transportation, 

to members of the State Transportation Commission, and to Marilyn 

Hodgkinson and Donna Miller, the daughters of Don Reynolds. 
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Adopted by the House of Representatives the 22nd day of May, 

2006. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Adopted by the Senate the 26th day of May, 2006. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 


